

**SB0261/134936/1**

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 261  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Education” insert “Center and”; in line 3, after “Education” insert “Center and the Northeast Maryland Higher Education Center”; in line 13, after “date;” insert “declaring the intent of the General Assembly;”; in line 14, after “Education” insert “Center”; and in line 18, strike “Advisory Board” and substitute “Center”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 24, strike “**ADVISORY BOARD**” and substitute “**CENTER**”.

On page 2, in line 3, after “**EDUCATION**” insert “**CENTER**”; in line 5, after “**THE**” insert “**NORTHEAST MARYLAND**”; in the same line, strike “**AND CONFERENCE**”; in line 6, strike “**AT HEAT**”; in line 14, after “**EDUCATION**” insert “**CENTER THAT IS GOVERNED BY THE NORTHWEST MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER**”; and in line 22, strike “**NINE**” and substitute “**10**”.

On page 3, in line 3, strike “**AND**”; after line 3, insert:

**“(VI) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NORTHEAST MARYLAND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH PARK; AND**;

in line 4, strike “**(VI)**” and substitute “**(VII)**”; and in line 14, after “**MEMBERS**” insert “**OTHER THAN THE MEMBERS WHO REPRESENT AN OUT-OF-STATE INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION**”.

On page 5, in line 18, after “Education” insert “Center”; after line 19, insert:

(Over)

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that the Higher Education and Conference Center at HEAT located in Aberdeen, Maryland change its name to the Northeast Maryland Higher Education Center.”;

and in line 20, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”.